

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

BLUE WATER NAVY VIETNAM VETERANS
ASSOCIATION, INC., et. al.
Plaintiffs,

v.

SLOAN GIBSON,¹ in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,
Defendant.

Case No. 1:13cv1187-TSC

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY TO
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND PLAINTIFF’S OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Plaintiffs Blue Water Navy Vietnam Veterans Association, Inc. and Military-Veterans
Advocacy, Inc. submit the following Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s Cross
Motion for Summary Judgment and Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. 2

INTRODUCTION..... 5

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 11

 I. Standard of Review..... 11

¹ Original Federal Defendant Eric Shinseki has since resigned as Secretary of Veterans Affairs. As Shinseki was sued only in his official capacity, he is no longer a proper defendant in this case. Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d), current Acting Secretary of Veterans Affairs Sloan Gibson is automatically substituted for former Secretary Eric Shinseki.

II. The Plaintiff’s Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment Should be Granted. 12
 A. The Complaint Addresses Final Agency Action..... 12
 B. The Administrative Record..... 20

III. The VA’s Decision was not a Reasonable Determination in Light of the Evidence Before It. 26
 A. The Agency Decision Failed to Examine Relevant Data and Articulate a Satisfactory Explanation for its Action. 26
 B. The VA Did Not Reasonably Determine that the Presumption of Exposure would not apply to Blue Water Navy Veterans..... 27
 1. The Secretary ignored the hydrological evidence. 28
 2. The Secretary ignored medical evidence. 32
 3. Defining the Territorial Seas..... 33
 4. Ambiguity in a Veterans Benefits Statute Should be Resolved in Favor of the Veteran. 39
 5. The Institute of Medicine’s Findings..... 40

ORAL ARGUMENT..... 44

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 13, 15, 18

Abington Memorial Hosp. v. Heckler, 576 F.Supp. 1081 (E.D.Pa.1983)..... 26

Atchison, T & S.F.R. Co. v. Wichita Bd. Of Trade, 412 U.S. 800 (1973)..... 27

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154, 177-78 (1997)..... 18

Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115 (1994)..... 39

Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C., 710 F.2d 1165, 1170 (6 Cir. 1983)..... 12, 13, 15

Christopher v. Smith Kline Beecham Corp., 132 S.Ct. 2156 (2012)..... 36, 37, 38, 40

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402, 416, 91 S.Ct. 814. 25

Cook v. United States, 288 U.S. 102, 119, 53 S.Ct. 305, 311 (1933)..... 37

Esch v. Yeutter, 876 F.2d 976, 991 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 20

Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n, 387 U.S. 167, 87 S. Ct. 1526, 18 L.Ed.2d 704 (1967)..... 13

Haas v. Peace, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 19, 26, 36, 39, 40

Haas v. Shinseki, 22 Vet. App. 385, 389 (2009)..... 22

Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki 131 S.Ct. 1197, 1206 (2011)..... 28, 36, 39, 40

Impressa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States, 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001)..... 12

Love v. Thomas, 858 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir.1988). 26

Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Corps of Engineers of the U.S. Army, 866 F.2d 1025 (8th Cir.1989)..... 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 27

Nat’l Automatic Laundry & Cleaning Council v. Shultz, 443 F.2d 689 (D.C.Cir.1971). 14

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson, 856 F. Supp. 2d 150, 156-57 (D.D.C. 2012). 21

NLRB v. Metropolitan Ins. Co., 380 U.S. 438, 85 S. Ct. 1061, 13 L.Ed.2d 951 (1965)..... 27

North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Gutierrez 518 F.Supp.2d 62, 79 (D. D.C. 2007)..... 11

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass'n v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970)..... 15

Richards v. INS, 554 F.2d 1173, 1177 & n. 28 (D.C. Cir.1977)..... 11

Sierra Club v. Mainella 459 F.Supp.2d 76, 89 (D. D.C. 2006)..... 11

Sperry & Hutchinson Co., 405 U.S. 233, 92 S. Ct. 898, 31 L.Ed.2d 170 (1972). 27

Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley, 907 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1995). 14

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158, 87 S. Ct. 1520, 18 L.Ed.2d 697 (1967)..... 13

Town of Burlington v. Dep't. of Educ., 736 F.2d 773 (1st Cir.1984) 26

U.S. v. Akzo Coatings of America, Inc., 949 F.2d 1409 (6 Cir. 1991)..... 25, 26

United States v. California, 381 U.S. 139 (1965)..... 38

United States v. Alaska, 521 U.S. 1, 8 (1997)..... 38

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 12

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 21

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1401..... 38

33 U.S.C. §3801..... 38

38 C.F.R. § 3.307..... 7, 37

38 C.F.R. § 14.507..... 14

38 U.S.C. § 101..... 7

43 U.S.C. § 1301..... 38

OTHER

66 Fed. Reg. 23166 (May 8, 2001). 13

73 Fed. Reg 20363 (April 15, 2008). 22

77 Fed. Reg. 76170 (December 26, 2012). 9, 12, 14

1954 Geneva Accords, Article 24. 33, 34, 35

1958 Convention on the Territorial Seas and the Contiguous Zone. 35,36, 37, 38,39

Agent Orange Act of 1991. 6, 16, 40

HR 543..... 11, 17, 29

HR 2189..... 17

Institute of Medicine report I. 8, 9, 24, 33, 41, 42

Institute of Medicine report II. 9, 10, 16, 22, 23, 24, 28, 33, 40, 41, 42, 43

Institute of Medicine report III..... 24, 41

VA Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 27-97 (1997). 8
